

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)

DIRECT BENEFITS GROUP, LLC,)
 a Wyoming limited liability company,)
 also dba Direct Benefits Online, and)
 Unified Savings;)

Case No. 6:11-CV-1186-JA-GJK

VOICE NET GLOBAL, LLC,)
 a Wyoming limited liability company,)
 also dba Thrifty Dial;)

SOLID CORE SOLUTIONS, INC.,)
 a Utah corporation;)

WKMS, INC.,)
 a Utah corporation;)

KYLE WOOD, individually and as owner,)
 officer, or manager of Direct Benefits)
 Group, LLC; and WKMS, Inc., and)

MARK BERRY, individually and as owner,)
 officer, or manager of Voice Net Global,)
 LLC; and Solid Core Solutions, Inc.,)

Defendants.)

PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS,
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM
[DISPOSITIVE MOTION]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. THE RELEVANT EVIDENCE COMPELS SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS. 2

A. JURISDICTION AND VENUE..... 2

B. THE PARTIES. 3

C. COMMERCE..... 5

D. DEFENDANTS’ UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE BUSINESS PRACTICES..... 6

1. OPERATIONS OF THE BUSINESS..... 6

2. DEFENDANTS UNFAIRLY OBTAINED CONSUMERS’ BANK ACCOUNT INFORMATION AND DEBITED THOSE ACCOUNTS WITHOUT CONSUMERS’ CONSENT. (COUNT I)..... 9

3. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY DISCLOSE THAT THEY WERE GOING TO USE CONSUMERS’ BANK INFORMATION TO CHARGE FOR PRODUCTS AND SERVICES. (COUNT II)..... 12

4. ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE OF UNFAIRNESS AND DECEPTION. 13

a. The transactions triggered voluminous complaints. 13

b. The transactions yielded a massive return rate..... 16

5. CONSUMER INJURY..... 17

E. INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY. 17

1. KYLE WOOD..... 17

2. MARK BERRY..... 19

IV. THE COMMISSION IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW 21

A. THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD. 21

B. THE FTC IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON BOTH COUNTS 22

1. UNFAIR BILLING PRACTICES (COUNT I). 22

a. The challenged practice caused substantial injury. 23

b. There are no countervailing benefits. . 23

	c.	Consumers could not reasonably avoid the substantial injury.	25
	2.	FAILURE TO DISCLOSE (COUNT II).	26
	3.	DEFENDANTS' PURPORTED DISCLOSURES WERE INADEQUATE AND CONFUSING.. . . .	28
V.		INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE FTC ACT.	30
	A.	LEGAL STANDARD.	30
	B.	IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT DEFENDANT KYLE WOOD HAD THE AUTHORITY TO CONTROL AND DIRECTLY PARTICIPATED IN THE ACTS AND PRACTICES OF THE CORPORATE DEFENDANTS AND HAD KNOWLEDGE OF THE VIOLATIVE ACTS AND PRACTICES.	32
	C.	IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT DEFENDANT MARK BERRY HAD THE AUTHORITY TO CONTROL THE ACTS AND DIRECTLY PARTICIPATED IN THE ACTS AND PRACTICES OF THE CORPORATE DEFENDANTS AND HAD KNOWLEDGE OF THE VIOLATIVE ACTS AND PRACTICES.. . . .	34
	D.	DEFENDANTS' LIKELY DEFENSE.. . . .	35
VI.		REMEDIES.. . . .	38
	A.	THE DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE HELD JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE TO THE COMMISSION FOR A \$9,500,000 JUDGMENT.. . . .	38
	B.	BROAD INJUNCTIVE PROVISIONS ARE APPROPRIATE IN ORDER TO PROHIBIT FUTURE MISREPRESENTATIONS BY DEFENDANTS.	40
VII.		CONCLUSION.	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 44. 4

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) (Section 5 of the FTC Act). 1, 2

15 U.S.C § 53(b) (Section 13(b) of the FTC Act). 2, 33

15 U.S.C § 57b. 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 2

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a). 2

28 U.S.C § 1345. 2

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b). 2

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c). 2

FEDERAL CASES

Allen v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 121 F.3d 642 (11th Cir. 1997). 22

American Financial Services Ass’n v. FTC, 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985). 23, 25

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986). 22

Carter Prods. v. FTC, 323 F.2d 523 (5th Cir. 1963). 40

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986). 21

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv. Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 493 U.S. 954 (1989)
. 26, 27, 31, 35, 36

FTC v. Atlantex Assocs., 1987-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶67,778 (S.D. Fla. 1987), *aff'd*, 872 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1989). 26, 31, 39

FTC v. Bay Area Business Council, Inc., 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005). 27

FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC, No. C00-1806L, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25556 (W.D. Wash. July 10, 2002), *aff'd*, 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006). 29, 31, 36

FTC v. Direct Marketing Concepts, Inc., 569 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Mass. 2008). 23

FTC v. Febre, 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997). 39

FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc., 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993). 27, 39

FTC v. Freecom Communications, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005). 27

FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) 31, 38, 39

FTC v. Global Marketing Group, 594 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2008).. . 21, 23, 24, 25, 39

FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC, No. 2:09-cv-013149-PMP-RJJ, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94201 (D. Nev. Sept. 22, 2009) 28, 36

FTC v. Hope Now Modifications, LLC, No. 09-1204 (JBS/JS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102596 (D.N.J. Nov. 4, 2009) 36

FTC v. Inc21.com Corp., 745 F. Supp. 2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010), *aff'd*, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 6466 (9th Cir. March 30, 2012). 23, 25

FTC v. J.K. Publications, Inc., 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000). 23, 24

FTC v. JPM Accelerated Services, No. 6:09-cv-2021-ORL-28KRS, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15433 at *7 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 25, 2011) 27

FTC v. Jordan Ashley, Inc., 1994-1 Trade Cas.(CCH) ¶70,570 at 72,096 (S.D. Fla. 1994) 26, 31

FTC v. Kitco, 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985). 31

FTC v. Kuykendall, 371 F3d 745(10th Cir. 2004). 27

FTC v. MacGregor, 360 Fed. Appx. 891 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 24, 27

FTC v. Magui Publishers, Inc., 1991-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 69,425 at 65,729 (C.D. Cal. 1991). 39

FTC v. National Urological Group, Inc., 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008), *aff'd*, 356 Fed. Appx. 358 (11th cir. 2009). 27

FTC v. Neovi, Inc., 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010). 23, 25

FTC v. Pantron I Corp., 33 F. 3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 514 U.S. 1083 (1995). 39

FTC v. Peoples Credit First, LLC, No. 8:30-cv-2353, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38545 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2005), *aff'd*, 244 Fed. Appx. 942 (11th Cir. 2007). 26

FTC v. Pioneer Enters, Inc., No. CV-S-92-615-LDG, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19699 (D. Nev. Nov. 12, 1992) 36

FTC v. Ruberoid Co., 343 U.S. 470 (1952)..... 40

FTC v. Sharp, 782 F. Supp. 1445 (D.Nev.1991)..... 39

FTC v. Silueta Distrib. Inc., 1995-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70,918 (N.D. Cal. 1995). 40

FTC v. Stefanchik, 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009). 21, 31

FTC v. Tashman, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 26

FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp., 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 22, 27

FTC v. USA Financial, LLC, 415 Fed. Appx. 970 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 21, 22, 26, 31, 35

FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., No. 83-1702-CIV-WMH, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16137 (S.D. Fla. July 10, 1987). 27, 33, 39

FTC v. Washington Data Resources, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56233 (M.D. Fla. April 23, 2012). 31, 38, 39

FTC v. Wells, 385 Fed. Appx. 712 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 40

FTC v. Windward Marketing, No. 1:96-cv-615-FMH, 1997 U.S. Dist. Lexis 17114 (N.D. Ga.

Sept. 30, 1997)..... 27, 32

Harris v. United States, 110 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Fla. 2000) 21

In re Thompson Medical Company, 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), *aff'd*, 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 1086 (1987).. 29

In the Matter of International Harvester Co., 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984).. 23

In the Matter of Sears, Roebuck & Co., 95 F.T.C. 406 (1980), *aff'd*, *Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC*, 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982).. 27

MacGregor v. Chericio, 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000) 27

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).. 21

Niresk Indust. Inc. v. FTC, 278 F.2d 337 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 364 U.S. 883 (1960) . . . 40

Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC, 849 F. 2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988). 23, 25

Standard Educators, Inc. v. FTC, 475 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1973).. 32

Takecare Corp. v. Takecare of Oklahoma, Inc., 889 F.2d 955 (10th Cir. 1989). 37

Trans World Accounts, Inc. v. FTC, 594 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1979).. 40

U.S. v. Locasio, 357 F. Supp. 2d 536 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).. 29

Walker v. Darby, 911 F.2d 1573 (N.D. Ala. 1989). 22

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.. 21
